

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
T-MOBILE SOUTH, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
RICHARD A. CAROTHERS\*  
REGINA BENTON REID  
CAROTHERS & MITCHELL, LLC  
1809 Buford Highway  
Buford, Georgia 30518  
(770) 932-3552  
richard.carothers@carmitch.com  
regina.reid@carmitch.com  
*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
A. Statutory and Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural History.....	13
1. The Complaint.....	13
2. The Erroneous Decision of the District Court .....	14
3. The Decision of the Eleventh Circuit ...	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	26
A. Statutory Construction.....	26
1. The text of § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) provides that the decision to deny a request be in writing .....	26
2. The broad structure of the Telecommuni- cations Act confirms that § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) was not intended to impose additional burdens on local governments .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
3. The underlying purpose and the legislative history of § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) both underscore that its provisions were meant to be narrow and not an imposition by Congress of inflexible requirements on local governments.....	33
4. The circuit court correctly found that the statutory language requires that a denial of a permit simply be “in writing” .....	34
B. The Position Advanced by Petitioner Needlessly Re-writes the Statute and Necessarily Strains the Question Before This Court .....	35
1. The correct interpretation of “in writing” and “substantial evidence” as separate and distinct requirements is actually supported by the statutory construction demanded by Petitioner and its Amici.....	38
2. The majority of the circuit courts now accept that the writing and the reasons can actually be a part of the written record .....	39
3. District and circuit courts have routinely sifted through the record and conducted “substantial evidence” review without the need for a separate written statement of reasons for a denial .....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
4. The stated need for a majority rationale or consensus on the reasons is not part of the question presented and would conflict with the need to limit intrusion on the operation of local government.....	43
C. Requiring Reasons for a Denial Outside of the Written Record Will Place Local Governments in the Untenable Position of Having to Issue Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.....	47
1. A “fair construction” would necessitate a compromise between the need for expedited review and the way local government operates.....	49
2. The position advocated by Petitioner raises more questions than can be answered by the question presented, including consideration of the constraints of the Tenth Amendment .....	51
3. No circuit court has allowed the issuance of an injunction based solely on a failure to comply with the “in writing” requirement because doing so would be a clear violation of the Tenth Amendment .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. U.S.</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	39
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of City of Virginia Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (1998) .....	40
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	30
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	2, 18, 32, 52, 55
<i>Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Company</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	30
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	33
<i>Helcher v. Dearborn County</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	40, 49
<i>Martin v. Hunters</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	29, 39
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005).....	42, 49
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1953).....	36
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 41
<i>NLRB v. American Can Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999).....	33, 34
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Southfield</i> , 355 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	36, 46, 53
<i>Shelton v. City of College Station</i> , 780 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	33, 41, 45, 48
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Milton, Ga.</i> , 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.</i> , 731 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17, 35, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>United States Steel Grp. v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Universal Camera v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	36
<i>U.S. Cellular v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 791 (10th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	33

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 14238 (2013).....	6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

## STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 307(a) (1982 and Supp. V 1987).....	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Specifically Cited from the Telecommunications Act of 1996:	
47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(1).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 213(f).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(3).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 332(c).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	2, 18, 34
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A).....	21, 38
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B).....	2, 51, 55
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
City of Roswell, Ga., Code of Ordinances § 21.2.1 (2008).....	4
City of Roswell, Ga., Code of Ordinances § 21.2.4(a) (2008).....	4, 6

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

142 Cong. Rec. S686-03.....	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 124.....	3, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, p. 207 (1996), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1996, pp. 124, 221 .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-106, pt. 1, p. 94 (1995) .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eagle, Steven J., <i>Wireless Telecommunications, Infrastructure Security, and the Nimby Prob- lem</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 445 (2005).....	18
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> , 11th Ed. (2003) .....	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 6th Ed. (1990) .....	27
<a href="http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?NID+125">http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?NID+125</a> .....	3
<a href="http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?nid=129">http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?nid=129</a> .....	4
<a href="http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?NID=933">http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?NID=933</a> .....	4
<a href="http://newsroom.t-mobile.com/news/firing-on-all-cylinders.htm">http://newsroom.t-mobile.com/news/firing-on- all-cylinders.htm</a> .....	7
<a href="http://www.t-mobile.com/coverage.html">http://www.t-mobile.com/coverage.html</a> .....	8
